

Appeal No. 18-2118

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PORTLAND PIPE LINE CORPORATION;
THE AMERICAN WATERWAYS OPERATORS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF SOUTH PORTLAND; MATTHEW LECONTE, in his official capacity
as Code Enforcement Director of South Portland

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Maine

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

John J. Aromando, Bar No. 34926
Matthew D. Manahan, Bar No. 74501
Catherine R. Connors, Bar No. 7451
Nolan L. Reichl, Bar No. 1148010
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
Tel: 207-791-1100

*Attorneys for Appellants
Portland Pipe Line Corporation and
The American Waterways Operators*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. PPLC’s pipelines, running between Montreal and the South Portland Harbor, were built and have been operated pursuant to presidential determinations of national interest.	4
B. The City enacted the Ordinance to stop reversal of the pipelines and the import of “tar sands” from Canada.	6
1. The Ordinance was enacted based on concerns about the safety of Canadian “tar” sands.....	7
2. The Ordinance prohibits loading crude oil onto ships as the easiest and most effective manner of stopping the transportation of oil from Canada without imposing an explicit ban or affecting local businesses.	10
C. The Ordinance’s ship loading prohibition shuts down PMPL and the Harbor to the transportation of crude oil and, if enacted elsewhere, would close U.S. ports to both domestic and foreign commerce in crude oil.	11
1. The Ordinance shuts down PMPL and the Harbor to transportation in crude oil.	11
2. The national impact of the Ordinance would be catastrophic.....	12
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	13

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>PSA preemption.</i>	16
II. <i>The foreign affairs doctrine and Commerce Clause</i>	17
III. <i>State Preemption</i>	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The Pipeline Safety Act both expressly and impliedly preempts the Ordinance because the Ordinance intrudes into the field of pipeline safety standards and stands as an obstacle to federal goals.....	19
A. The Ordinance is expressly preempted.	20
1. The PSA expressly preempts local regulations designed to affect or affecting the field of cross-border pipeline safety standards.....	20
2. The Ordinance intrudes into the PSA’s preempted field.	22
B. The PSA impliedly preempts the Ordinance because it stands as an obstacle to the PSA’s goal of national uniformity in cross-border pipeline regulation.	27
II. The Ordinance violates the Commerce Clause and foreign affairs doctrine, weighing the aggregate impact were local regulation like the Ordinance to proliferate.....	29
A. The Ordinance violates the “One Voice” test.	32
1. Local regulation may not exceed a threshold level of impact on foreign affairs or impede the President from speaking with one voice in an area where uniformity is essential.	32

	<u>Page</u>
2. The Ordinance violates the “One Voice” test because it directly intrudes, in a non-incidental way, into areas of foreign affairs where uniformity is essential.	33
a. Oil import and export is a matter of national strategic interest, and the Ordinance directly conflicts with federal law in this area.	33
b. The Ordinance interferes with U.S. decision-making in the area of oil trade and pipeline transit with Canada, vital to U.S.-Canadian relations.	35
c. The need for federal uniformity in cross-border pipeline and maritime transportation is particularly acute.	39
i. Presidential pipeline permitting.	40
ii. Maritime commerce and federal licensing.	44
B. The Ordinance fails the <i>Pike</i> test applicable under the domestic and foreign Commerce Clause.	47
1. The Ordinance is not evenhanded, with a targeted, not incidental impact on foreign commerce.	48
2. The Ordinance’s burden on interstate and foreign commerce is staggering.	50
3. There is no nexus between the purported local benefits of the Ordinance and the means used to achieve those benefits.	51
III. The Coastal Conveyance Act preempts the Ordinance.	53
CONCLUSION.	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32.	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	57

Page

ADDENDUM

1. Amended Judgment, entered on October 10, 2018 (ECF No. 263)	Add. 1-1
2. Judgment, dated August 27, 2018 (ECF No. 256).....	Add 2-1
3. Order and Judgment, dated August 24, 2018 (ECF No. 255)	Add. 3-1
4. Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, dated December 29, 2017 (ECF No. 200).....	Add. 4-1
5. City of South Portland “Clear Skies Ordinance” (ECF No. 246 at Exhibit J6)	Add. 5-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acevedo-Garcia v. Monroig,
351 F.3d 547 (1st Cir. 2003).....19

Algonquin LNG v. Loqa,
79 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.R.I. 2013)22

American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396 (2003)..... 30, 32, 43

ANR Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n,
828 F.2d 465 (8th Cir. 1987)21

Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.,
359 U.S. 520 (1959).....40

C&A Carbone Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown,
511 U.S. 383 (1983)..... 49, 51

City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey,
437 U.S. 617 (1978)..... 30, 49

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....20

CSX Transp., Inc. v. Healey,
861 F.3d 276 (1st Cir. 2017).....26

Diamond Waste v. Monroe Cty.,
939 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1991)30

Douglas v Seacoast Prods., Inc.,
431 U.S. 265 (1977).....45

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....23

Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Sec’y of Transp.,
978 F.Supp. 946 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....20

Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins,
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....48

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta,
458 U.S. 151 (1982).....20

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)46

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....30

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....20

Hyde Park Partners, L.P. v. Connolly,
839 F.2d 837 (1st Cir. 1998).....51

Japan Line, Ltd. v. City of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979)..... 29, 33, 44

Kassel v. Consol. Freightways Corp.,
450 U.S. 662 (1981).....40

Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
999 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1993)21

Maine Today Media, Inc. v. State,
2013 ME 100, 82 A.3d 10454

Mandel v. Boston Phoenix, Inc.,
456 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2006).....19

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996).....27

N. Border Pipeline Co. v. Jackson Cty.,
512 F.Supp. 1261 (D. Minn. 1981) 22, 27

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)..... *passim*

<i>O'Donnell v. Boggs</i> , 611 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Olympic Pipe Line Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 437 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>People ex rel. Sneddon v. Torch Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 181 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002).....	22
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	29
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittson Warehouse Corp. v. City of Rochester</i> , 528 F.Supp. 653 (W.D.N.Y. 1981).....	50
<i>Portland Pilots, Inc. v. NOVA STAR M/V</i> , 875 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Pullman's Palace Car Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 141 U.S. 18 (1891).....	44
<i>Railroad Co. v. Maryland</i> , 21 Wall. 456 (1875).....	44
<i>Randy's Sanitation, Inc. v. Wright Cty.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D. Minn. 1999)	30
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	46
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	40
<i>Rollins Env'tl. Servs. (FS), Inc. v. St. James Parish</i> , 775 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1985)	51
<i>S. Cal. Gas Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd.</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 200 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997).....	22

S. Pacific Co. v. Arizona,
325 U.S. 761 (1945).....40

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009)4, 41

South-Central Timber Dev. Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984).....29

Sperry v. Florida,
373 U.S. 379 (1963).....46

Sporhase v. Nebraska ex. rel Douglas,
458 U.S. 941 (1982).....49

Texas MidStream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie,
608 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2010)23

Tobin v. Federal Exp. Corp.,
775 F.3d 448 (1st Cir. 2014).....19

U&I Sanitation v. City of Columbus,
205 F.3d 1063 (8th Cir. 2003)30

United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Terrebonne Parish Police Jury,
319 F.Supp. 1138 (E.D. La. 1970), *aff’d*, 445 F.2d 301 (5th Cir. 1971).....22

Walgreen Co. v. Rulian,
405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005).....48

Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore,
252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)45

West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy,
512 U.S. 186 (1994).....48

Williams Pipe Line Co. v. City of Mounds View,
651 F.Supp. 551 (D. Minn. 1987).....27

Wyoming v. Oklahoma,
502 U.S. 437 (1991)..... 29, 47

Young v. Coloma-Agaran,
 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003) 45, 46

Zschernig v. Miller,
 389 U.S. 429 (1968).....32

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Constitution art. II, § 232

U.S. Constitution art. II, § 332

U.S. Constitution art. VI, cl. 219

STATUTES

38 M.R.S. § 556 2, 18, 53

19 U.S.C. § 186234

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

42 U.S.C. § 198855

46 U.S.C. Chapter 12145

46 U.S.C. § 910146

49 U.S.C. §§ 60101 *et seq.*.....2, 20

49 U.S.C. § 60102(a)(1)..... 20, 21

49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)(1)22

49 U.S.C. § 60102(b)(1)(3)(ii).....21

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c) 16, 21

49 U.S.C. § 60112(a)(2).....21

49 U.S.C. § 60117(o)24

Page(s)

49 U.S.C. § 60117(o)(1)25

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat.
2242, Division O, Title I, Section 101.....34

Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975, Pub L. No. 94-163, 89 Stat.
871, Title I, Part B34

Pipeline Safety, Regulatory Certainty, and Job Creation Act of 2011, Pub. L.
No. 112-90, 125 Stat. 1905.....24

Protecting Our Infrastructure of Pipelines and Enhancing Safety Act of
2016, Pub. L. No. 114-193, § 16, 130 Stat. 52524

REGULATIONS

46 C.F.R. § 67.19(a).....46

46 C.F.R. Part. 154, Subpart E.....46

49 C.F.R. § 195.11225

49 C.F.R. § 195.258-262.....23

49 C.F.R. § 195.40625

49 C.F.R. § 195.45223

49 C.F.R. § 195.6423

49 C.F.R. Part 195.....20

49 C.F.R. Part 195, App. A.....22

49 C.F.R. Part 195, Subparts B-H.....23

58 Fed. Reg. 60256-01, 60258 (Nov. 15, 1993) (to be codified at 46 C.F.R.
pts. 1 & 67)46

74 Fed. Reg. 43212, 2009 WL 260049 (Aug. 26, 2009).41

80 Fed. Reg. 61,610, 61,620 (Oct. 13, 2015).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada Concerning Transit Pipelines, Art. II, 28 U.S.T. 7449, 1977 WL 181731 (1977).....37

Barteau, Mark A. et al., Transp. Research Bd., Special Rep. No. 311, *Effects of Diluted Bitumen on Crude Oil Transmission Pipelines* (2014)24

Council on Foreign Relations, *Timeline: Oil Dependence and U.S. Foreign Policy 1850-2017*, <https://www.cfr.org/timeline/oil-dependence-and-us-foreign-policy> (last visited Feb. 10, 2019)33

Dep’t of State, *Fact Sheet: U.S. Relations With Canada* (Feb. 1, 2018), <https://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2089.htm>35

Department of State Record of Decision and National Interest Determination, Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership, Application for Presidential Permit, Line 67, §§ 6.0, 7.0, <https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/275069.pdf> (last visited Feb. 10, 2019)42

Department of State Record of Decision and National Interest Determination, TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, L.P. Application for Presidential Permit, <https://2012-keystonepipeline-xl.state.gov/documents/organization/249450.pdf> (last visited Feb. 10, 2019)42

Department of State Record of Decision and National Interest Determination, TransCanada Keystone Pipeline, L.P. Application for Presidential Permit, Keystone XL Pipeline, <https://keystonepipeline-xl.state.gov/documents/organization/269323.pdf> (last visited Feb. 10, 2019) 42, 43

Exec. Order No. 11,423, 1968 WL 99009 (1968)41

H.R. Rep. No. 102-247, *reprinted in* 1992 U.S. Code Congressional & Administrative News 2642, 264321

Joint Canada-United States Declarations on Trade and International Security, 1 Pub. Papers 307 (Mar. 18, 1985).....38

North American Free Trade Agreement, Art. 601(2), 32 I.L.M. 289, 1993
WL 720485 (1993)36

North American Free Trade Agreement, Art. 603(1), 32 I.L.M. 289, 1993
WL 720485 (1993)36

Pres. Findings on U.S.-Canadian Crude Oil Transfers, 50 Fed. Reg. 25,189
(June 14, 1985)38

Presidential Proclamation, No. 2517, 6 Fed. Reg. 5081 (Oct. 7, 1941)40

S. Rep. 96-182, *reprinted in* 1979 U.S. Code Congressional &
Administrative News 1971, 198820

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, Rep. No. GAO-18-575, North American
Energy Integration at 34-35 (Aug. 2, 2018),
<https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-18-575>38

U.S.-Mexico-Canada Agreement, available at [https://ustr.gov/trade-
agreements/free-trade-agreements/united-states-mexico-canada-
agreement/agreement-between](https://ustr.gov/trade-agreements/free-trade-agreements/united-states-mexico-canada-agreement/agreement-between)37

U.S.-Mexico-Canada Agreement, CA-U.S. Side Letter on Energy, Art. 3.....37
